
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 5th February 2025 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall 
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Cllr. James Hansen (Chair) 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. Joe Johnson 

Cllr. John Kelly 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 

Cllr. Daniel McKee 
Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Carol Richards 

Cllr. Michael Roche 
Cllr. Lynne Thompson 

Cllr. Joanne Williams 
 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 

Cllr. Janet Grace 
Sir Ron Watson 
Cllr. Maria Porter 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Nina Killen 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Cllr. Julia Garner 

Cllr. Carla Thomas 
Cllr. Karen Cavanagh 
Cllr. Tom Spring 

Cllr. Danny Burns 
Cllr. Mike Sammon 

Cllr. Ian Maher 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 email: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 

interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 
result of a grant of a dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 

remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2025. 

 

 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals 

 

 

 

 A DC/2024/01694 - Land East Of Damfield 

Lane/Bournehurst Drive, Maghull   
(Pages 7 - 36) 

   
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

5.   Planning Appeals Report 

 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
 

(Pages 37 - 48) 

6.   Visiting Panel (Pages 49 - 50) 

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

32 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL BOOTLE 
ON 15 JANUARY 2025 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Brough, Desmond, Dodd, Johnson, 

John Kelly, Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, McKee, 
Christopher Page, Richards, Thompson, Williams 
and Grace 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  Veidman 

 
 
62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O’Brien, Roche and 

Danny Burns (Substitute Member). 
 
 
63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 
concerned left the room during the consideration of the item: 

 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor 

McKee 

Minute No. 65  - DC/2024/01890  

Strand Shopping Centre, 

Stanley Road, Bootle. 

 

Pre-determination 

Councillor 

Williams 

Minute No. 65  - DC/2024/01890  

Strand Shopping Centre, 

Stanley Road, Bootle. 

Pre-determination 

 
 
64. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2024 be confirmed 

as a correct record. 
 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

33 

65. DC/2024/01890 - STRAND SHOPPING CENTRE, STANLEY 
ROAD, BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the redevelopment and 
change of Use Class E to Use Class E, F1, F2 (b) and Sui Generis (public 
houses, wine bars, or drinking establishments, drinking establishments 

with expanded food provision hot food takeaways off the premises) with 
external alterations including partial demolition and landscaping be 

granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations and the amendment of condition 26 to 

indicate that the Operations Management Plan shall be implemented in full 
compliance with the approved details and shall thereafter continue to be 

fully implemented for the lifetime of the development. 
 
 
66. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
Appellant 

 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr. J. Martin DC/2024/00093 
(APP/M4320/W/24/3348675) -  

1E Gloucester Road Birkdale PR8 2AU - 
appeal against refusal by the Council to 

grant Planning Permission for the 
erection of a two storey dwellinghouse 
and associated works 

 

Dismissed 
09.12.24 

ARM Capital DC/2024/00387 

(APP/M4320/Z/24/3351599) -  
Land At 45 Ormskirk Road Aintree 
Liverpool L9 5AF - appeal against refusal 

by the Council to grant advertisement 
Consent for the replacement of existing 

externally illuminated paper billboard with 
2 No. LED digital billboards 
 

Dismissed 

25.11.24 

 
RESOLVED:    

 
That the report be noted. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

34 

 
67. VISITING PANEL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 

advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on 13 January 2025. 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

DC/2024/01890  
 

Strand Shopping Centre Stanley Road, Bootle  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 5 February 2025  

Subject:  DC/2024/01694 
 Land East of Damfield Lane Lane/Bournehurst Drive Maghull 
           
Proposal: Proposed extra care development comprising 129 no. apartments including solar 

panels to the roof, with internal and external amenity spaces and associated 
parking, access and landscaping. 

 
Applicant: Jarvis 
  Torus 62 Ltd 
 

Agent: Mrs Deborah Baker Barnett 
 Zerum  

Ward:  Sudell Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  At the discretion of the Chief Planning Officer   
 
 

 

Summary 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to construct an Extra Care Home comprising 129 
apartments (all affordable) within the Extra Care development at Damfield Lane, Maghull.   
 
The principle of the care home has previously been established in 2013. The main issues to 
consider include the increase in the number of units, design, effects on living conditions (of both 
existing and future residents) and highway safety as well as ecology, energy efficiency, land 
contamination air quality, flooding and drainage.  
 
The proposal complies with adopted local plan policy and, in the absence of any other material 
considerations, the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and the 
variation of the original Section 106 legal agreement. This will capture elements of the original 
agreement and to ensure that the impact of the proposal on the recreational pressures of 
recognised sites of ecological importance has been appropriately addressed, together with a Travel 
Plan and an Employment and Skills Plan.  
 

Recommendation: The application is recommended for approval, subject to 
Natural England raising no objection, delegated authority to enable the 
completion of a revised and updated Section 106 Agreement and planning 
conditions. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4a



2 
 

   
Case Officer Catherine Lewis 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 
 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SJRAKBNWLFF00 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4a



3 
 

Site Location Plan 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



4 
 

The Site 
 
Located between Damfield Lane and Whinney Brook in Maghull, the application site is part of a 
wider site granted planning permission in 2013 as an extra care development comprising extra 
care housing, dementia/respite facility and independent living lodges with associated landscaping, 
parking and access.  
 
As part of the site has been developed, the living lodges known as Bournehurst Park Village 
housing development are located to the south of the application site. Adjacent to the north is 
Highpoint Care, Damfield Gardens Care Home which offers elderly residential care including 
specialised dementia care. To the west is a band of mature trees and the playing fields associated 
with Maricourt Catholic High School. To the east is further dense tree planting and the residential 
apartment block named Chapel House.  
 
The site access adjoins Damfield Lane Conservation Area and the stone wall along the frontage and 
Chapel House lie within the Conservation Area. Chapel House Gardens is located to the west and 
although not part of the wider site shares an access on to Damfield Lane.   
 
 
 
History 
 
The most relevant history is set out as follows:  
 
DC/2022/01610 Variation of condition 24 pursuant to planning permission S/2012/0550 approved 
7/11/2013 to allow for amendments to approved scheme which was approved on 21 December 
2023 with a revised and updated Section 106 legal agreement.  
 
DC/2022/00866 Non-material amendment to planning permission S/2012/0550 approved on 
07/11/2013 to amend the description of the development to 'Extra care development comprising a 
four-storey extra care housing facility with basement parking, a two storey 44 bedroom 
dementia/respite facility, 15 independent living lodges, landscaping, parking, access and 
enhancement of existing greenspace'. Approved on 26 May 2022. 
 
DC/2016/01188 Erection of a two-storey building with mansard roof to be used as a 65-bedroom 
residential care home with associated car parking and store and sub-station. Approved 10 October 
2023.  
  
DC/2014/01191 Provision of temporary site access onto Damfield Lane, involving part demolition 
of the existing boundary wall and felling of tree (T35) located at the entrance. Approved 28 
November 2014.  
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4a



5 
 

DC/2014/00736 Approval of details reserved by condition number 5a attached  
to planning permission S/2012/0550 granted 07/11/2013.  Approved 3rd June 2014.  
  
DC/2014/00412 Approval of details reserved by conditions 8a and 9a pursuant  
to planning application S/2012/0550, approved 07/11/2013. Approved 14 May 2014  
 
DC/2014/00002 Approval of details reserved by conditions 2, 17 & 22 pursuant  
to planning application S/2012/0550, approved 08/11/13. Approved July 2014.  
 
S/2012/0550 Extra Care Development comprising a four storey 90-unit ext
[...]
 evidence of a medieval watermill and to the north west Maghull Chapel 
with thirteenth century elements. As the site has archaeological interest a, a programme of 
archaeological work is recommended which could be secured by condition and which would meet 
the guidance in the NPPF (paragraph 211) and policy NH14 ‘Scheduled Monuments and non-
designated archaeology’ of Sefton Local Plan. 
 
11. Sustainability and Energy Efficiency  
 
11.1 The proposal incorporates a number of measures to reduce greenhouse gasses including solar 
panels to the roof, making the most of natural solar gain through the layout of the site and electric 
vehicle charging infrastructure. A condition to protect the living conditions of neighbouring 
properties from any glint and glare has been recommended by the Environmental Health Manager 
which could be imposed, and it is considered that the scheme meets the aims of Policy EQ7   
‘Energy Efficient and Low Carbon Design’ of the Sefton Local Plan.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4a



16 
 

 
12. Contaminated Land 
 
12.1The applicant has submitted the following technical reports: 
 

 E3P (October 2023) Phase I Geoenvironmental Site Assessment. Reference:17-128-R1-1 
 E3P (March 2024) Phase II Geoenvironmental Site Assessment. Reference: 17-128-R2-1 

 
The information has been assessed by the Land Contamination Officer who has advised the most 
recent use of the site has been as a construction compound in 2016. The ground gas monitoring 
had not been completed and highlighted some queries in relation to the site investigation that will 
need to be addressed. As the site investigation is not completed conditions would be required, to 
meet the aims of Policy EQ6 ‘Contaminated Land’ of the Sefton Local Plan.  
 
13. Air Quality  
 
13.1 Due to the scale of the proposed construction activities associated with the proposal a 
condition to control dust would be required. These details could form part of a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan
[...]
t 
2010, that no one with a protected characteristic will be unduly disadvantaged by this 
development. 
 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4a



19 
 

Recommendation – The application is recommended for approval 
subject to delegated authority to enable the completion of a revised and 
updated Section 106 Agreement and planning conditions. 
 
 
Time Limit  

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

 
 Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out in 
 Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
 
Approved Plans 
 
2. The development hereby granted shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details 
 and plans hereby approved:  
 

533 -UWL-xx-00-DR-L-0001 PL03 Illustrative Landscape General Arrangement  

7099-JMA-01-00-DR-A-90-0004-S3-P02 Location Plan 

7099-JMA-01-00-DR-A -00-0001-S3-P01 GA Ground Floor Plan  

7099-JMA-01-00-DR-A -90-0002-S3-P01 Site Plan  

7099-JMA-01-01-DR-A-00-0001-S3-P01 GA First Floor  

7099-JMA-01-02-DR-A-00-0001-S3-P01 GA Second Floor  

7099-JMA-01-03-DR-A-00-0001-S3-P01 GA Third Floor  

7099-JMA-01-RF-DR-A-00-0001-S3-P01 Roof Plans 

7099-JMA-01-ZZ-DR-A-00-0002-S3-P01 Apartment Types 

7099-JMA-01-ZZ-DR-A-00-0004-S3-P01 Schedule of Accommodation  

7099-JMA-01-ZZ-DR-A -00-2000-S3-PO1   Elevations 1  

7099-JMA-01-ZZ-DR-A -00-2001-S3-PO1   Elevations 2  

7099-JMA-01-ZZ-DR-A -00-2002-S3-PO1   Elevations 3 

DAM-AJP-XX-00-DR -C-1400-P03 Finished Levels and Retaining Walls  

22019.ATR.10 Coach Vehicle Tracking  

Page 25

Agenda Item 4a



20 
 

22019.ATR.11   Rigid Vehicles  

22019.ATR09 Rev A Refuse Vehicles  

Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy Report 6 Sep 2024 AJP Ref:222-043 V P02 

 
 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development 

 
 
Before the Development is Commenced 
 
3. No development shall take place until a Construction Environmental Management Plan h
[...]
mber as originally approved in the first available planting season.   

 
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4a



28 
 

26. The development hereby approved shall only be let/sold to those people who are more than 
55 years old and it shall be used as an Extra Care facility only and not as any other use within 
the C3 Use Class.  

 
Reason: The car parking provision is based on car parking standards which relate specifically 
to an Extra Care Unit for the elderly. 

 
 
Informative  
 
BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN (BNG)  
 
The effect of paragraph 13 of Schedule 7A to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 is that planning 
permission granted for the development of land in England is deemed to have been granted subject to the 
condition "(the biodiversity gain condition") that development may not begin unless: 
 
(a) a Biodiversity Gain Plan has been submitted to the planning authority, and 
 
(b) the planning authority has approved the plan.  
 
There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean that the biodiversity gain 
condition does not always apply. These are listed in the appendix to this notice. 
 
Based on the information available, this permission is considered to be one which will require the approval 
of a biodiversity gain plan before development is begun because none of the statutory exemptions or 
transitional arrangements are considered to apply. The planning authority, for the purposes of determining 
whether to approve a Biodiversity Gain Plan would be Sefton Council. 
 
PHASED DEVELOPMENT 
The permission which has been granted has the effect of requiring or permitting the development to 
proceed in phases. The modifications in respect of the biodiversity gain condition which are set out in Part 2 
of the Biodiversity Gain (Town and Country Planning) (Modifications and Amendments) (England) 
Regulations 2024 apply. 
  
In summary: Biodiversity gain plans are required to be submitted to, and approv
[...]
extract from the back-office system plus copies of any Planning Inspectorate decisions.  
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following background papers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet can ben access on 
the Councils website https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-

applications-and-appeals/  
 
 
 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/
https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/


Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 11 December 2024 and 16 January 2025

Appeal Decisions

DC/2024/00577 (APP/M4320/D/24/3347563)

66 Eshe Road North Crosby L23 8UF 

Erection of part two storey/part single storey extensions to the 
side/rear, first floor extensions and balcony with glass 
balustrade, and dormer extension to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse and French doors to the side of the existing two 
storey rear extension following demolition of the existing 
detached garage to the side.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

13/08/2024

18/12/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2024/00288 (APP/M4320/W/24/3346410)

101 South Road Waterloo L22 0LT 

Retention of ground floor class E use at front of premises; 
change of use of the rear part of the ground floor and all of the 
1st and 2nd floors to form a 7 bedroom (7 person) House of 
Multiple Occupancy (Sui Generis); removal of flat roof above 
rear yard to create amenity space; bin refuse and cycle 
storage and associated external alterations

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

01/08/2024

11/12/2024

Allowed

Reference:

New Appeals

DC/2024/01693 (APP/M4320/D/25/3358712)

26 Little Crosby Road Crosby L23 2TG 

Erection of a single storey garage extension to side of 
dwellinghouse

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

15/01/2025

Reference:

DC/2024/01248 (APP/M4320/W/24/3356240)

1 Harris Drive Bootle L20 6LD 

Layout of an outside seating area with vehicle bollards and 
barrier system

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

11/12/2024

Reference:

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 3 December 2024  
by R Major BSc (Hons) MSc MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 18 December 2024 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/D/24/3347563 

66 Eshe Road North, Crosby, Sefton L23 8UF  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mrs Margaret Healey against the decision of Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council. 

• The application Ref is DC/2024/00577. 

• The development proposed is erection of part two storey/part single storey extensions 

to the side and rear, a first floor extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse, dormer to 

the rear roof slope, following the demolition of the existing detached garage to the side. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matters  

2. Subsequent to the Council issuing its decision the revised National Planning 
Policy Framework (the Framework) was published on 12 December 2024. The 
amendments to the Framework do not affect the matters that are in dispute in 

the determination of this appeal. Therefore, in this instance, it has not been 
necessary to consult the main parties on the amendments to the Framework. 

3. The description of the development in the banner heading is taken from the 
application form. However, the wording used on the decision notice and appeal 
form is “Erection of part two storey/part single storey extensions to side/rear, 

first floor extensions and balcony with glass balustrade, and dormer extension to 
the rear of the dwellinghouse and French doors to the side of the existing two 

storey rear extension following demolition of the existing detached garage to the 
side”. I consider this to be a more accurate description of the appeal proposal. 

4. Whilst the description of development is extensive, the main parties agree that 
much of these works have been approved under a previous planning application1. 
Moreover, I observed that these approved works have been completed on site.  

5. It is therefore common ground between the main parties that this appeal relates 
solely to the aspects that have not previously been granted planning permission, 

which comprises of the proposed rear dormer, the proposed balcony with glass 
balustrade, and the proposed French doors at first floor level. I have therefore 
dealt with the appeal on this basis.      

 
1 Council Ref: DC/2023/01659 

Page 40

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/M4320/D/24/3347563

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

Main Issue 

6. The main issue is the effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of 
the area. 

Reasons 

7. The appeal relates to a two-storey, semi-detached dwelling on Eshe Road North, a 
long residential street. The appeal property has a pitched roof design and has 

recently been extended and altered, including side and rear extensions.   

8. The street scene along Eshe Road North is characterised by two-storey detached 

and semi-detached dwellings of varying appearance, with a mixture of traditional 
hip and pitch roof designs. The dwellings are set back from the road with generally 
low-level boundary treatments and planting to the front gardens, with the 

occasional mature str
[...]
have however limited evidence before me 
that an alternative extension scheme could not achieve additional space without 

having a harmful impact upon the character and appearance of the host property 
and surrounding area. 

18. I note the submission includes a letter from a Consulting Engineer and Surveyor 

detailing the minimum volume and head height required to meet Building 
Regulations. This does not override the visual harm I have concluded the appeal 

proposal would have upon the character and appearance of the host property and 
surrounding area.  

Conclusion 

19. The proposal conflicts with the development plan taken as a whole and there are 
no material considerations, including the Framework, to suggest the decision 

should be made other than in accordance with the development plan. Therefore, 
for the reasons given, the appeal is dismissed. 

 

R Major  

INSPECTOR 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 26 November 2024  
by L C Hughes BA (Hons) MTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 11 December 2024 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/24/3346410 

101 South Road, Waterloo, Sefton L22 0LS  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Carolyne, Harold Jones Ltd against the decision of Sefton 

Metropolitan Borough Council. 

• The application Ref is DC/2024/00288. 

• The development proposed is retention of ground floor Class E use at front of premises; 

change of use of the rear part of the ground floor and the whole of the 1st and 2nd 

floors to form a 7 bedroom [7 person] sui generis HMO; removal of flat roof above rear 

yard to create outdoor amenity space; refuse storage for both the Class E unit and 

HMO; cycle storage in basement; with consequential minor external alterations to 

windows and doors. 

Decision  

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for retention of 
ground floor Class E use at front of premises; change of use of the rear part of 
the ground floor and the whole of the 1st and 2nd floors to form a 7 bedroom 

[7 person] sui generis HMO; removal of flat roof above rear yard to create 
outdoor amenity space; refuse storage for both the Class E unit and HMO; 

cycle storage in basement; with consequential minor external alterations to 
windows and doors at 101 South Road, Waterloo, Sefton L22 0LS in 

accordance with the terms of the application, Ref DC/2024/00288, subject to 
the conditions in the attached schedule. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. The appeal site has a complex history with a number of previous applications 
seeking permission to change the use of the property to a House in Multiple 

Occupation (HMO) with various layouts, bedroom numbers and outdoor 
amenity provisions, all of which were refused by the Council.  

3. There have been five previous appeals against the decision to refuse 

applications to convert the property into an HMO. Two appeals, for an 8- 
bedroom HMO and a 5-bedroom HMO were dismissed in March 20231, and two 

appeals for 8-bedroom HMOs were dismissed in January 20242. An appeal for 
a 5-bedroom HMO was allowed in March 20233. Whilst there are differences 
between those appeals and the one before me, the earlier decisions are 

material considerations to which I have had regard in the determination of this 
appeal, and I refer to them in my reasoning below. 

 
1 APP/M4320/W/22/3307024; APP/M4320/W/22/3307028.  
2 APP/M4320/W/23/3321797; APP/M4320/W/23/3326424. 
3 APP/M4320/W/22/3307322. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/M4320/W/24/3346410

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

Main Issue 

4. The main issue is the effect of the proposed developmen
[...]
1 of 2; 131 PLN 

E 26F - Proposed Elevations 2 of 2; and 131 PLN P 29F - Proposed Plans. 

3) No development shall commence until a noise report has been submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The report shall 

show the enhancement of all walls and ceilings within the application site 
by a minimum of 10db above the standard within table 0.1a of Approved 

Document E of the Building Regulations. The requirements and 
recommendations of the report shall be implemented on site and retained 
thereafter for the lifetime of the development. 

4) Prior to the development hereby permitted being occupied, the secure 
cycle parking shown on Drawing No. 131 PLN P 29F shall be installed and 

made available for use. The facilities shall be retained thereafter for the 
lifetime of the development. 

5) Prior to the development hereby permitted being occupied, the secure 

refuse store shown on Drawing No. 131 PLN P 29F shall be installed and 
made available for use. The facilities shall be retained thereafter for the 

lifetime of the development. 

6) Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, the glazing 
and acoustic trickle ventilation details, as shown on Drawing Nos. 131 

PLN E 27 and 131 PLN E 26F shall be installed and retained thereafter for 
the lifetime of the development. 

 

*** END OF SCHEDULE *** 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee   

Visiting Panel Schedule  
Date Monday 3

rd
 February 2025  

Start:  10:00 am at BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
 

Agenda 
Item Time Application Details Ward 

4A 10:30am 

 
DC/2024/01694 

Land East Of Damfield Lane/Bournehurst Drive 
Maghull  

 

Sudell 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous meeting
	4a DC/2024/01694 - Land East Of Damfield Lane/Bournehurst Drive, Maghull
	5 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning A

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

35 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON 5 FEBRUARY 2025 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

 

 Councillors Brough, Cavanagh, Desmond, Dodd, 
Johnson, John Kelly, Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, 

McKee, Richards, Roche, Thompson and Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Veidman   

 
68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O’Brien, 
Christopher Page and Grace (Substitute Member). 

 
69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
70. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2025 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
71. DC/2024/01694 - LAND EAST OF DAMFIELD 

LANE/BOURNEHURST DRIVE, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for a proposed extra care 
development comprising 129 no. apartments including solar panels to the 
roof, with internal and external amenity spaces and associated parking, 

access and landscaping, be granted subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
Arising from the discussion a Member referred to condition No. 26 which 
limited the development to occupants aged 55 or over and enquired if 

there could be a lower age limit to accommodate younger occupants with 
specific needs.  

 
It was reported that the condition was at the request of the developer, and 
from a highways point of view the proposed car parking provision was 

based on car parking standards which related specifically to an extra care 
unit for the elderly and did not provide enough parking spaces for a 

general C3 use class.  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 5TH FEBRUARY, 2025 
 

36 

Members requested that consideration be given to an alternative wording 
which would allow for an exception to the age limit based on specific need. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations, subject to Natural England raising no 
objection, and the Chief Planning Officer being given delegated authority 

to enable the completion of a revised and updated Section 106 Agreement 
and planning conditions and to review the age limit set out in the condition 
No. 26 with the Highways Manager 

 
72. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 

with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mrs. M. Healey DC/2024/00577 

(APP/M4320/D/24/3347563) –  
66 Eshe Road North Crosby L23 8UF 

appeal against refusal by the Council to 
grant Planning Permission for the 
erection of part two storey/part single 

storey extensions to the side/rear, first 
floor extensions and balcony with glass 

balustrade, and dormer extension to the 
rear of the dwellinghouse and French 
doors to the side of the existing two 

storey rear extension following demolition 
of the existing detatched garage to the 

side 
 

Dismissed 

18.12.24 

Carolyne Harold 

Jones Ltd. 

DC/2024/00288 

(APP/M4320/W/24/3346410) -  
101 South Road Waterloo L22 0LT 

appeal against refusal by the Council to 
grant Planning Permission for the 
retention of ground floor class E use at 

front of premises; change of use of the 
rear part of the ground floor and all of the 

1st and 2nd floors to form a 7 bedroom (7 
person) House of Multiple Occupancy 
(Sui Generis); removal of flat roof above 

rear yard to create amenity space; bin 
refuse and cycle storage and associated 

external alterations 
 

Allowed 

11.12.24 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 5TH FEBRUARY, 2025 
 

37 

 
RESOLVED:    

 
That the report be noted. 

 
73. VISITING PANEL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visi ting 

Panel on 3 February 2025. 
 

Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2024/01694  

 

Land East Of Damfield Lane/Bournehurst Drive  

Maghull  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 
 


